
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scruitiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 10 June 2015 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Adshead
Councillor Banks
Councillor Hazel Bassadone
Councillor Conway

Councillor Hearn
Councillor Imarni
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Members:
 

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, Collins and Clark

For further information, please contact 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. QUARTER 4 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  (Pages 19 - 26)

7. QUARTER 4 HOUSING  (Pages 27 - 70)

8. QUARTER 4 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES  (Pages 71 - 96)

9. QUARTER 4 REGULATORY SERVICES  (Pages 97 - 108)

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s. 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to: 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.(Item 13).



3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 18 MARCH 2015

Present:

Councillors:
Adeleke Killen
Mrs Bassadone
Conway Marshall (Chairman)
Flint R Sutton
Hearn  

Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) and Councillor Harden (Portfolio Holder for 
Residents and Regulatory Services)                

Officers:
Steve Baker Assistant Director (Chief Executive’s Unit)
Richard Baker Group Manager (Financial Services)
Chris Gaunt Solicitor (Legal Governance)
Julie Still Group Manager – Resident Services
Steve Baker Assistant Director, (Chief Executive’s Unit)
Chris Troy Group Manager, Regulatory Services
Elliott Brooks Assistant Director - Housing
Julia Hedger Group Manager Strategic Housing
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at: 7:30pm.

OS/089/15              MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 28 January and 4 February 
2015 were agreed by members 

OS/090/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Adshead, Cllr Mclean, Cllr Mahmood and Co–Opted TLC 
Members Cook, Howard and Horn.

OS/091/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

OS/092/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

OS/093/15 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL IN

None.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2

OS/094/15 QUARTER 3 HOUSING REPORTS

E Brooks presented the report on the Housing Service Plan and the Risk Register and the 
service plans for the quarter ending December 2014.
E Brooks referred to the performance indicators around empty homes, highlighting the 
success of the new Empty Homes Team and Osbornes as it has been a joint effort between 
DBC housing and Osbornes to get the properties back quickly and let.
E Brooks will get clarification on page 16, (TL21B) and advise the committee by email.
Page 5 explains in more detail work that Osbornes have completed since July 2014, they 
have really hit the ground with planned work.
Page 6 is around Summer Court which is coming up for completion, the dry weather recently 
has helped move this along.
Longlands project is a full refurbishment of the block with the construction of 6 new flats at 
the top.  The work has been underway since January and is due for completion around the 
end of this year.

Cllr Adeleke queried the targets measuring Osbornes' performance.
E Brooks advised they have two types of performance indicators; they have regular day to 
day performance indicators which are in the report and planned the performance i
[...]
The 
Department would like to commence tenancies on a daily basis but that requires IT work.  

Cllr Marshall asked, regarding the last two on page 13, (SH20a) why the figures not 
recorded last year and (SH20b) why has the figures gone up this quarter.

Page 2



3

J Hedger replied that, during the whole of last year, there was not an active register as it was 
brought into operation in November 2013.  There is no obvious reason why applications 
have increased by so much other than applications tend to come in peaks.

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

OS/095/15  QUARTER 3 REGULATORY SERVICES REPORTS

C Troy highlighted a few things on the quarterly report, in particular the slippage in food 
safety inspections is diminishing and should be able to complete the targets by the end of 
the financial year, the H&S successful prosecution of Royal Mail, a successful fly tipping 
prosecution in November 2014 with 3 other fly tipping cases being considered for legal 
action and the Air Quality Action Plan approved by Cabinet in December. DBC and Public 
Health organised an Air Quality Event for the whole of the County in October.  

Sustainability audits have taken place and they are looking at water leaks in Gadebridge 
Park as they cost DBC about £10,000 p.a. Overall, water leaks cost DBC £15,000 p.a.

Cllr Killen, referring to air quality, queried the impact on pollution from the increased use of  
Luton Airport.

C Troy advised that there would be no increase in the Borough from the aircraft as they are 
so high up that the pollution disperses but the vehicle traffic Luton is an issue and a potential 
for increased pollution arising from traffic coming through Dacorum due to the expansion of 
the Airport. The solution is a reduction in vehicles, cleaner emissions and an air quality 
strategy which includes all planning aspects.

Cllr Adeleke referred to the fly tipping, four cases and one prosecution. Can you let the 
committee know of all the cases report
[...]
 Report was noted.

OS/097/15  QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING 2014/2015

R Baker presented the report. There were no questions asked and Members were happy 
with the clarity of the report and the report was noted.

Action:  
Outcome: Report was noted.

OS/098/15  HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY REVIEW

Since the agenda was printed, J Hedger said TLC’s views have been received.  The TLC 
suggestions to be taken forward is better communication with residents, in particular writing 
a  leaflet on the policy, giving clearer information about the deferred register and  the local 
connection criteria and to be more open and transparent about the role of the housing panel 
within the allocations policy.
J Hedger drew attention to the data analysis on page 76, in particular 44% of applicants 
were housed within 6 months of registering their application, with a further 17% within a 
year, and most properties were allocated to applicants with between 15-19 points,  for 3 bed 
maisonettes and flats and 4 bedroom houses. The Council’s pressure point is for the 2 
bedroom properties, which were being let for considerably higher points.

Cllr Marshall said she is aware that the TLC had a working group looking at the policy and 
the group’s report will be going to the TLC next month,  so there could be further tweaking.  J 
Hedger agreed and explained that is why the revised Policy will not go to the Cabinet until 
May.

Page 4



5

Cllr Hearn wants to be convinced that elderly people who cannot access the web or are not 
computer literate have the same opportunity bidding on a property as someone with a 
computer.

J Hedger said they have a list of older people that they mail out a hard copy of the available 
properties on a weekly basis. In addition, officers will ring such people or a family member or 
support worker dealing with the application to inform them of properties which might be 
suitable.  Sheltered properties are not included in the “continuous bidding cycles” so there is 

[...]
ms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Provisional Outturn for 2014/15, prior 
to the closure of the accounts.  Outturn is reported for the following:

General Fund
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Capital Programme

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require local authorities to have 
prepared their annual Statement of Accounts, complete with certification from the 
Section 151 Officer, by 30 June. The Statement of Accounts must be published 
by 30 September, following an audit to be undertaken by Ernst & Young.

1.3 The Council’s outturn position is a primary source of information for the 
production of the Statement of Accounts. The provisional outturn position detailed 
in this report is subject to amendment as work continues on the preparation of 
the Accounts. The final outturn position, along with movements in reserves, will 
be reported to Cabinet at its meeting of 26 June 2015 if there are any material 
variances.  

2. General Fund Revenue Account 

2.1 The General Fund (GF) revenue account records the income and expenditure 
associated with all Council functions except management of the Council’s 
housing stock. This is accounted for within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
(see Section 5). 

2.2 Appendix A provides an overview of the General Fund provisional outturn 
position, separating expenditure into controllable and non-controllable categories 
in order to focus scrutiny on those areas that officers are able to influence, i.e. 
the controllable.

2.3 The majority of non-controllable costs result from year-end accounting 
adjustments, e.g. depreciation charges, which are required to show the true value 
of resources used to provide the Council’s services, but do not result in a cash 
charge to taxpayers. The provisional adjustments that have been completed to 
date are explained in section 4 of this report. 

2.4 
[...]
e 
section of Appendix A. At this stage, both have been included as on budget. 

4.3 The depreciation charge is an accounting adjustment which has no impact on the 
taxpayer. However, the recharge calculation is likely to result in the charge to the 
HRA deviating from budget. Any changes resulting from the recharge calculation 
will be reported to the Audit Committee as part of the Final Outturn report.

Page 22



Agenda Item
Page 5 of 8

Agenda Item
Page 5 of 8

5.    Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

5.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced account relating to the Council’s Landlord functions. A 
guiding principle of the HRA is that revenue raised from rents and service 
charges must be sufficient to fund expenditure incurred. The forecast outturn 
position for the HRA is shown at Appendix B.

5.2 The provisional HRA balance at the end of 2014/15 is £2.9m, which complies 
with the Council’s approved strategy of maintaining a minimum balance on the 
HRA of 5% of turnover (£2.85m).

5.3 Over the course of the year the HRA generated a surplus of £177k, which is £62k 
lower than the budgeted surplus. Significant variances are explained in the 
paragraphs below.

5.4 Dwelling Rents - £136k surplus (0.3%)

Surplus income has been generated due to a number of tenants moving to target 
rent as they have begun a new tenancy. The level of void properties has also 
been kept low, with the average for the year running at approximately 0.6% (an 
estimate of 1% was used to set the budget).

5.5 Non Dwelling Rents - £30k surplus (37.5%)

A surplus has been generated on income from third parties for commercial use, 
for example telecommunications companies locating masts on HRA land. This is 
due to backdated income coming to the Council following the recent resolution of 
lease issues.

5.6 Leaseholder Charges - £34k surplus (7.9%)

This surplus is as a result of under-budgeted insurance costs chargeable to 
leaseholders. This has been corrected for Budget 2015/16.

5.7 Interest and Investment Income - £78k surplus (78%)

An increase in the number of Right to Buy sales over the year has resulted in 
increased capital balances, which have generated additional investment income.

5.8 Contribution towards expenditure - £210k surplus (45.7%)

This surplus results from the high number of repairs carried out in 2013/14 which 
were subsequently recharged to leaseholders on an arrears basis in 2014/15. 

5.9 Repairs and Maintenance - £1,043k under budget (8.1%)

There is an efficiency saving of £400k across the areas of Responsive Repairs 
and Void Repairs arising from the new Total Asset Management contract with 
Osborne which commenced in July 2014.

Page 23



Agenda Item
Page 6 of 8

Agenda Item
Page 6 of 8

There is an underspend of £680k in the area of Planned Maintenance due to 
delays in the programme of works, following the implementation of the Osborne 
contract in July 2014. The delay in the programme will be caught up in 2015/16.

5.10 Supervision and Management - £77k under budget (0.7%)

The underspend relates to:

Pension backfunding paid in 2013/14 – £210k. In February 2014, following the 
triennial actuarial review of the Council’s pension scheme, Full Council approved 
a one-off payment of £210k (HRA element) to reduce the deficit on the pension 
scheme. At the time of approval it was anticipated that this payment would be 
made in the financial year 2014/15. However, since approval the Council 
received notification that payment was required in March and therefore would 
come from the 2013/14 budget. 

Savings of £80k generated from the implementation of energy efficiency projects, 
including installation of solar panels on some sheltered housing roofs.

Underspend of £40k Under-Occupation Incentive Scheme – the number of 
tenants paid an incentive to move to a smaller home has been lower than 
anticipated, due to a lower than expected take up of the policy. 

Underspend of £320k in Salaries - of this underspend, £120k relates to the TUPE 
o
[...]
me of 
calls.

TL15 - Satisfaction with the outcome of 
medium level ASB cases

Andy Vincent
Lindsey Walsh

80%
(12/15)

No Target

87%
(74/85)

Target: 80

87%
(48/55)

No Target

Owner
This performance is excellent. 
Satisfaction levels this high indicates 
that the team are delivering 
performance that tenants are 
appreciating 

TL16 - Acknowledgement of a report of 
ASB within 24 hours

Andy Vincent
Lindsey Walsh

100%
(91/91)

Target: 95

98%
(586/597)
Target: 95

98%
(506/516)
Target: 95

Owner
Excellent performance against this 
service standard 

Report run: 19/05/2015 Page 10 of 13

Monitoring Information

H&C OSC Yearly Performance Report - Housing Landlord March 2015

P
age 40



Measure Owner & 
Updater

Quarter 4
Result

2014
Result

Trend 2015
Result

Sign 
Off

Comments Flag

TL19 - The number of Mutual 
Exchanges undertaken in the financial 
year to date

Andy Vincent
Vivienne 

Cunningham

86
Info Only

103
Info Only

86
Info Only

Owner
Fewer mutual exchanges have been 
done in 2014/15 than the previous 
year. 

This may be due to changes to welfare 
benefits being introduced in 2013/14 
which acted to encourage people to 
move 

TL21a - Percentage of households 
formally involved with the Housing 
Service

Andy Vincent
Jules Stevens

0.5%
(51/10500)
Target: 0.2

No Data
No Target

0.5%
(51/10500)
Target: 0.2

Owner
Formal involvement levels have 
remained static at arround 50 people 
throughout the year 

Report run: 19/05/2015 Page 11 of 13

Monitoring Information

H&C OSC Yearly Performance Report - Housing Landlord March 2015

P
age 41



TL21b - Percentage of households 
informally involved with the Housing 
Service

Andy Vincent
Kevin Young

4.4%
(465/10500)
Target: 2.8

No Data
Target: 0

4.4%
(465/10500)
Target: 2.8

Owner
This year I can report that we have 
involved 465. Our reporting system is 
currently not catching all participants 
and this will be amended over the 
coming months. Having reviewed all 
the events attended this year, I
[...]
ecember 2014 and will 
continue to meet quarterly to focus on reducing single non-priority 
homeless.  Project group have continued to meet and this has been 
a successful initiative. 

Develop a Young 
Persons Housing 
Strategy  

To set out a long term plan for 
meeting the housing needs of 
young people living in the 
Borough 

Isabel Connolly – 
Strategic 
Housing Team 
Leader – 
(Property) 
 
Completion and 
approval of 
Strategy by 
December 2015 

Resident 
Services 

Work has begun scoping the document.  On target to complete for 
December 2015. 

Develop Help to Rent 
offer  
  

Develop further ideas (eg 
possible Landlord incentive 
scheme) with the aim to recruit 
more landlords and increase 
partnership working with local 
lettings agencies. 

Isabel Connolly – 
Strategic 
Housing Team 
Leader 
(Property) 
 
Summer 2015 
 

N/A New Lead Officer has been recruited in January 2015 to focus on 
developing the Help to Rent offer.  Temporary member of staff has 
also been made permanent to assist with this work.  
Implementing a new ASB offer for landlords to improve support the 
Council can offer 

Woolmer Drive – New 
Temporary 
Accommodation 
 

Develop plans to bring property 
back into use as new temporary 
accommodation – significant 
structural and internal works to 
the property required.  

Housing 
Development 
Team Leader 
 
Summer 2015 
occupation 

N/A Work is ongoing to develop Woolmer Drive as a new temporary 
accommodation option.  On target for occupation in Summer 2015. 

P
age 54



11 

 

Through HMEC ensure 
that both Osborne & 
Sunrealm work with the 
Council and tenants to 
ensure that there is 
choice and consultation 
surrounding renewals 
of doors, kitchens, 
bathrooms and that 
boilers are suitable for 
the needs of the tenants 

Put in place protocol of 
consultation through HMEC 

Group Manager 
Property & Place 
 
December 2014 

N/A There has been active consultation with HMEC both in the monthly 
meetings held at the Civic Ce
[...]
 additional information or reports on specific 
projects.

Corporate 
objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
Building Community Capacity
Dacorum Delivers

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Within existing budgets 

Value for Money

Risk Implications As per Operational Risk Register appended to this report.

Equalities 
Implications None

Health And Safety 
Implications

None

Consultees: Service Team Leaders, Community Safety Co-ordinator

AGENDA ITEM:  8

SUMMARY

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



Background 
papers:

Service Reports, Police reports (JAG), CorVu, Community 
Safety report from Community Safety Co-ordinator

Fire and Rescue Service CSP report April 14 to March 15 

Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Quarter 4, 2014 – 2015

1 Introduction

1.1 This is the fourth quarter performance report for the Residents Services 
Group which forms part of the wider Neighbourhood Delivery service area 
and covers the period 1st January 2015 to 31st March 2015.

1.2 The services within this group are: - 

2 Neighbourhood Action, Anti-Social Behaviour, Community Safety, The Old 
Town Hall, Children’s Services, Community Cohesion, CCTV, Youth 
Democracy and Safeguarding children and young people.

2.1 If there are any reports for specific areas that members would like to see, 
please can they inform the Group Manager, Resident Services.

3 Quarter 4 Performance Report and Year End 14/15 Performance 
Report – CorVu

3.1 See Appendices A and A1

4 Resident Services – 4th Quarter Achievements.
4.1 The following achievements are a sample of the projects/work undertaken 

by this group of services during the last quarter. 

5 Community Safety Partnership

5.1 1/1/15 to 31/3/2015 compared with same period in previous year showing 
percentage increase/decrease followed by number of crimes/incidents.

5.2 Due to changes in the recording procedures for certain crime categories, 
the overall figures for 2014/15 CANNOT be compared to the figures for 
20
[...]
er the last 
12 months

CYP01b - Number of young people 
attending Youth Clubs at Adventure 
Playgrounds

Julie Still
Pat Fox

1142 Attendances
Target: 1020

4879 Attendances
Target: 4473

4970 
Attendances
Target: 5074

Updater

Owner
Attendance numbers are 104 down in 
total on the previous year.  Several 
(approx 5)Youth sessions have been 
cancelled due to maintenance works 
which would account for the shortfall

March 2015

YEARLY PERFORMANCE REPORT
Resident Services

All Measures

Report run: 13/05/2015 Page 1 of 2

Monitoring Information

Yearly Performance - Resident Services March 2015

P
age 79



Measure Owner & 
Updater

Quarter 4
Result

2014
Result

Trend 2015
Result

Sign 
Off

Comments Flag

CYP02 - Number of young people 
involved in Community and Youth 
Democracy events

Julie Still
Joe Guiton

525 People
Target: 350

1488 People
Target: 1300

906 People
Target: 1300

Updater

Owner
These figures do not include the Youth 
Action Entertainers figures for the year 
or the Youth Forums at the Adventure 
Playgrounds

OTH01 - Average attendance at the Old 
Town Hall theatre

Julie Still
Sara Railson

68.50%
Target: 75.00

65.75%
Target: 62.00

63.15%
Target: 62.75

Updater

Owner
Attendance targets have been 
surpassed since the reopening of the 
venues in September

OTH02 - Old Town Hall User 
Satisfaction

Julie Still
Sara Railson

0.00%
Target: 85.00

63.75%
Target: 86.00

0.00%
Target: 85.00

Updater

Owner
The satisfaction survey was suspended 
during the extensive works and is 
currently being reviewed.  This figure 
is not reflective of the year as there 
were no results for 3 quarters

OTH03 - Number of private hire 
bookings of the Old Town Hall

Julie Still
Sara Railson

25 Bookings
Info Only

68 Bookings
Info Only

77 Bookings
Info Only

Updater

Owner
This service was suspended during the 
works to the Old Town hall but the 
target reached and the Cellar Club is 
now available again for private hires.

Report run: 13/05/2015 Page 2 of 2

Mon
[...]
dateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=682&effectiveDate=31-03-2015&context=YearlyApproval&frequency=QUARTERLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy
http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=355&effectiveDate=31-03-2015&context=YearlyApproval&frequency=QUARTERLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy
http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=357&effectiveDate=31-03-2015&context=YearlyApproval&frequency=QUARTERLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy
http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=358&effectiveDate=31-03-2015&context=YearlyApproval&frequency=QUARTERLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Part 2 Minutes

	6 Quarter 4 Provisional Outturn
	7 Quarter 4 Housing
	Appendix 1 - Yearly Performance Report
	Appendix 2 - Housing Service Plan
	Appendix 3 - Operational  Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - St Peters Court
	Appendix 5 - Summer Court
	Appendix 6 - Longlands

	8 Quarter 4 Residential Services
	Appendix 1 - Quarterly Performance
	Appendix 2 - Dacorum All Crime
	Appendix 3 - DCSP Fire Report
	Appendix 4 - DCSP Annual Report

	9 Quarter 4 Regulatory Services
	Appendix 1 - Quarterly Performance
	Appendix 2 - Yearly Performance




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUITINY

10 JUNE 2015

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Mahmood 
(Chairman)
McLean (Vice-
Chairman)
Adshead
Banks
Hazel Bassadone
Conway
Hearn
Imarni
Silwal
Timmis
Wyatt-Lowe

Officers:

Cabinet Support Members

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2015 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chair.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Harden and Co–Opted TLC Members Howard 
and Horn.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.



5  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

6  QUARTER 4 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN

James Deane (JD), Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) outlined the 
Provisional Outturn for 2014/15, prior to the closure of the Council’s accounts. 
JD took the committee through the report and explained the Capital and 
Revenue elements of the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
and the Capital Programme.

Members then raised various issues arising from the report.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe drew attention to line 142 dealing with The Elms and 
asked how the accounts will show a ‘retention’. JD said that this would form 
part of the annual budget reporting which would be identified by officers and 
reported at the end of year.

Councillor McLean highlighted the remedial works carried out around 
Highbarns and confirmed that the project is now complete.

E Brookes (EB) was asked if the efficiency saving of £400k across the areas of 
Responsive Repairs and Void Repairs arising from the new Total Asset 
Management contract with Osborne would end up in the General Fund and he 
replied that it would remain in the HRA.

Reasons were sought for the less than expected take up of Home Improvement 
Loans and Chris Troy (CT) put forward that this may be due to the scheme not 
being advertised widely enough, an issue currently being addressed.

The meeting returned to the slight overspend on the Elms and were told that 
this addressed three elements: the Kitchen which required a higher 
specification; the outside area extension; and lastly furniture and fittings; all of 
which were not in the original project build but were necessary additions.

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

7  QUARTER 4 HOUSING

This item was introduced by Elliot Brookes who drew the attention of 
committee members to the service plan structure chart detailing who does 
what and the services for which they are responsible.
He also highlighted positives including the improved end of year figures for 
Empty Homes Performance and the benefits arising from the Osbourne 
contract.



3

He then went on to cover the good results achieved by the Tenancy 
Sustainment Team due to the concentrated effort by one or two officers to get 
high rewards.

He drew attention to the efforts to increase tenancy involvement including the 
tenants and leaseholders fun day to be held at Hemel Hempstead school and 
advertised in the recent edition of Housing News.
He concluded with the New Homes Redevelopment Programme encompassing 
the Elms and St. Peters Court – both completed on time, to schedule and with 
tenants in them.

Councillor Imrani asked for examples of what makes a property ‘hard to let’. EB 
listed certain sheltered schemes, e.g. bedsits, willow edge in Kings Langley, 
properties above garages, all characterised as ‘less desirable’ in choice based 
letting terms. 
A short discussion then took place on homelessness targets and the gold 
standard in provision of homelessness support. DBC had worked with three 
other authorities in herts in a peer review considering the 10 key elements in 
the gold standard. As a result DBC has been working on improving the areas of 
'advice given' (a service provided through phone scripts); and consultation on 
the homelessness strategy.

Councillor Silwal asked if the Key Amnesty had impacted on sub letting and 
was informed that this internal initiative has resulted in keys being handed 
back 

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe raised the issue of how DBC might categorise the 
recording of complaints from different sets of tenants – e.g. private 
householders complaints about Council tenants. EB advised that tenant 
complaints are recorded and we look at themes; identifying issues and 
behaviour rather than who it is about. We then record any enforcement action 
taken. 

The committee next considered the Performance Indicators.

Councillor Imrani drew attention to the capital programme and her impression 
that some properties seem to be left off the repairs lists while the rest of the 
street is repaired. EB explained that the list is compiled not by street but by 
need. He suggested that residents who feel they have a need to be addressed 
should alert the council.

Councillor Conway sought clarification on the passive house standard. EB 
clarified that it relates to the standard of build quality which will result in lower 
heating and energy bills. St Peter’s is a pilot and the performance will be 
monitored. The tenants have been trained and, used correctly, it should result 
in lower bills.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe welcomed the efforts involved in improving digital 
access. He looked forward to the programme being pushed out to the wider 
community and not just council residents. He questioned how we will measure 



any outcomes from this and suggested ‘less visits to the civic offices’; more 
contacts by phone, App or website. 

He raised the issue of the young persons housing strategy including special 
provisions for those leaving care. EB agreed that this will be considered when 
the strategy comes to this committee for approval.

The members suggested that the current format of the Performance report 
needs reviewing and a short summary included in the report. 

8  QUARTER 4 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES

Julie Still, (JS) Group Manager: Resident Services took the committee through 
the various reports from her remit.

 The Old Town Hall
The Satisfaction Survey was suspended during the refurbishments but 
the intention is to restart it in the future.
The New Cellar Bar has been completed and has been well received.

 Community Safety Partnership – is operating well and recorded 
instances of Anti-social behaviour are reduced.

 Neighbourhood Action – The Love Your Highfield event was a success 
and a full analysis of the project will be produced in the summer.

 Verge Hardening – ongoing
 Dacorum Youth Forum – prior to the UK General election all senior 

schools in the borough were visited and 600 first time electors were 
added to the electoral register

 CCTV – Presented at a recent sector conference – recognised as a 
nationwide leader. 

 Safeguarding – Member Training underway

Councillor Mclean noted that the verge hardening budget has been used: is 
this to be reviewed? JD advised that the current budget has been utilised and 
that members may wish to consider a further allocation as part of the budget 
process later in the year.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe requested a little more interpretation to accompany 
the stats provided by the fire service. He also asked that figures for ‘fraud and 
cyber crime’ should be included in the crime statistics  

Councillor Mahmood praised the neighbourhood action team efforts that went 
into organising the Highfield Love your neighbourhood project and looked 
forward to the scheme being rolled out further.

Councillor McLean requested that officers consider developing a policy for the 
use of drones?

Councillor Timmis sought clarification on what constituted a deliberate 
secondary fire and was informed that they include things like fires in skips.



5

9  QUARTER 4 REGULATORY SERVICES

C Troy, (CT) Group Manager, Regulatory Services discussed the report 
highlighting: that  100% Food Hygiene Inspections over the year have been 
achieved despite an earlier back log; a successful prosecution against Royal 
Mail under Health & Safety Enforcement; efficient handling of infectious 
diseases outbreaks; and two successful prosecutions for fly tipping.

He went on to draw attention to the review of Emergency Planning which has 
now prioritised this area of work as well as the achievement of a successful 
audit; DBC involvement in the Herts-wide air quality strategy which will soon 
be on Hertsdirect website; and the setting up of the new corporate Health & 
Safety service including the Health & Safety Committee.

Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe asked if DBC has to take action on air quality and fly-
tipping which should be the responsibility of HCC. He wondered if DBC might 
reclaim costs for littering/flytipping on the highway from the county council? 
CT’s response was that it is difficult for DBC alone to address air quality issues 
as the main source of pollution is from vehicles. It is hoped that the new 
County Air Quality Strategic Group, which has representation from all district 
LA’s, highways, planners and public health, will positively influence action 
across all districts. The districts continue to have a key role in monitoring 
levels of pollution contributing. 

Dave Austin said that DBC take a pragmatic view and will take action if it is 
required on issues such as Fly tipping; A41 litter picking and gulley cleansing, 
even if HCC have certain responsibilities.

Councillor Timmis stressed that fly-tipping is the number one issue for farmers 
and for the villages. She went on to say that they are also anxious to see 
further provision of ‘dog waste bins’. CT advised that the team are looking at 
the worst areas to ensure that there is sufficient dog bin provision and will be 
looking at additional signage. The team are also planning Environmental 
Action Days to address issues of dog fouling, littering and flytipping. He 
stressed, however, that these areas require significant cost and effort to 
acquire the necessary evidence in order to take successful legal action.

Councillor Mahmood suggested DBC might organise a conference to train 
landlords and those running houses in multiple occupation. . CT was of the 
opinion that landlords generally know the rules and we take actions where 
necessary. HMOs have to have a license and have to be inspected and the DBC 
policy is to target those that are the worst. 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Meeting ended at 9.05 pm


